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UNITEDSTATES
POSTALSERVICE

August 28,2023

Omar Gonzalez
Western Region Coordinator
American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO
1350 Old Bayshore Hwy. Suite 360
Burlingame, CA 94010-1 882

BE ADVISED OPERATIONS ARE BEING RELOCATED TO LAS

VEGAS NEVADA. A PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF THE IMPACT

STATEMENT REVEALS DESCREPENCIES AND INCOMPLETE

INFORMATION WHICH IS BEING CHALLENGED AT THE

REGIONAL LEVEL. EFFECTIVE AS OF TODAY CLERKS HAVE

ACCESS TO PRIORIW EREASSIGN. INFORMATION WILL BE

PROVIDED ONCE THE ART{CLE 12 LM MEETING OCCURS.

EFFECTIVE DATE ANT¡CIPATED IS MARCH 2024,

Office of the Western Region

SUBJECT: Notice of lmpacts in the Nevada-Utah District

Dear Mr. Gonzalez,

This letter is with regard to the workload reduction at the Provo UT Post Office. ln order

to minímize impact ãue to the workload reductions we are authorizing the withholding of

thirty-one (31) Full Time Level 7 and below residual vacancies at the same or lower

levej in surrounding installations within a SO-mile radius. These positions include clerk,

carrier, mail handler and custodial craft positions.

lf you have any questions, please contact Scott Sutton WestPac Area Labor Relations

at 303-313-5449.

Scott Sutton for
Jeffry Duba
Director, Field Labor
WestPacMestern Processing and Logistics

Attachments: lmpact Report, Seniority List, Map, supportive Documentation

Cc: Manager Labor Relations WestPac Area
District Manager Nevada-Utah
Manager Human Resources Nevada-Utah
Manager Labor Relations Nevada-Utah
NALC Region 2
NPMHU Regional Director Denver

ons



WorkHour lmpact Report

PROVO POST OFFICElmpacted Bid Gluster

lnstallation Address

Area Name

lmpact Type

Date of lmpact

Period (Dates) of Review Performed

Report Prepared By

Report Prepared Date

Reviewed By

Phone

WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY

Reduction Other Than by Attrition

03t2312024

OS I 2 1 n022 lhr u 06 I 02 I 2023

Victoria Valenzuela

08t2512423

Chad Oborn

$a1r 974-2948



WorkHour lmpact RePort
Graft = CLERK

Total

B
Planned
Weekly

Hrs

t573

Current
OT Rate

12.2o/o

A
Current
Average

Weekly Hrs

2561

c
Weekly Hrs

Savings

-988

Planned OT
per Week

from changes

-257

D
Monthly
Savings

-3952

OverTime lmpact

Additional
Planned OT
per Week

0

E

Annual
Work Hours

Savings

Percent
Planned OT
per Week

F

Annual FTE
Sav¡ngs

G
Current

FTE Yearly
Hr Rate

t664-51376 -31

Current OT
Average

Weekly Hrs

312

Planned OT Planned 0T
Hours per Rate

Week

55 3.5o/oTotal



WorkHour lmpact Report
Gasuals

a. Current Number of CLERK Casuals on Rolls

b, Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK Casuals Hours per Month

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK Casuals Hours per Month

d. Number of CLERK Casuals that will have Reduced Hours

e. Number of CLERK Casuals that will be Terminated

f. Number of CLERK Casuals Remaining After Impact

g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK Casuals

N/A

Mail Handler (MHAs)

a, Current Number of CLERK MHAs on Rolls

.b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK MHA Hours per Month

c, Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK MHA Hours per Month

d. Number of CLERK MHAs that will have Reduced Hours

e. Number of CLERK MHAs that will be Terminated

f. Number of CLERK MHAs Remaining After Impact

g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK MHAs

N/A

Part Time Flexible (PTFs)

a. Current Number of CLERK PTFs on Rolls

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK PTFS Hours per Month

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK PTFs Hours per Month

d. Number of CLERK PTFs that will have Reduced Hours

e. Will there be any CLERK PTFs Excessed from Craft or Installation

IfYes how Many CLERK PTFs

f, Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing

N/A

City Carrier Assistant (GCAs)

a. Current Number of CLERK CCAs on Rolls

0

0

0

0

NO

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0



b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK CCA Hours per Month

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-OverTime CLERK CCA Hours per Month

d. Number of CLERK CCAs that will have Reduced Hours

e. Number of CLERK CCAS that will be Terminated

f. Number of CLERK CCAs Remaining After Impact

g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK CCAs

N/A

Postal Support Employees (PSE)

a. Current Number of CLERK PSE on Rolls

b. Current Total Non-OverTime CLERK PSE Hours per Month

c. Planned Reduction in Total Non-overTime CLERK PSE Hours per Month

d. Number of CLERK PSE that will have Reduced Hours

e. Number of CLERK PSE that will be Terminated

f. Number of CLERK PSE Remaining After Impact

g. Provide Narrative Justifying need for Remaining CLERK PSE

Reduction of PSEs who will likely resign due to minimum hours

10

1288

-936

4

-5

5

0

0

0

0

0



WorkHour lmpact Report

Part Time Regular (PTRs)

a. Current Number of CLERK PTRs on Rolls

b. Planned Number of CLERK PTR Positions after Impact

c. Estimated Number of CLERK PTR Attrition

d. W¡ll there be any CLERK PTRs Excessed from Craft or Installation

CLERK PTRs

e. Prov¡de Narrative Explaining need for Excessing

N/A

Full Time Regular (FTRs)

a. Current Number of CLERK FTRs on Rolls

b. Planned Number of CLERK FTR Positions After Impact

c. Estimated Number of CLERK FTR Attrition

d. W¡ll there be any CLERK FTRs Excessed from Craft or Installation

If Yes how Many CLERK FTRs

e. Provide Narrative Explaining need for Excessing

No expected or notification of any current resignations, reassignments or retirements

0

0

0

NO

0

71.

48

0

YES

23



WorkHour lmpact RePort-CLERK

Preliminary Summary

a. Total Planned Non-OT Reduction per Month for Regulars and PTRs

b. Planned Reduction in Total OT Hours per Month

c. Planned Reduction in Casual Non-OT Hours per Month

d. Ptanned Reduction in MHA Non-OT Hours per Month

e. Planned Reduction in PTF Non-OT Hours per Month

f. Planned Reduction in CCA Non-OT Hours per Month

g. Planned Reduction in PSE Non-OT Hours per Month

h. Total Planned Non-OT Hours per Month

i. Total FTE Savings

-3016

-1028

0

0

0

0

-936

6292

-31



Mail Processing Move
847 Provo, Utah
to 890 Las Vegas, NV

WESTERN DIVISION

ø



High Level Proposal Summary

Proposal High Level Summary:
. Relocate all originating and destinating flat, letter, and parcel operationsfor SCF 847, from the Provo PDF

to the Las Vegas PDC campus.

High Level Summary of what is needed:
. NDLL changes for impacted mail categories
. Service Standard evaluation for all products
. Full review of existing and required transportation by Logistics team

Benefits:
. Consolidation of these operations aligns with future RPDC concept
. Transportation cost savings
. lmproved efficiency due to additional volume processed with current MPE
. Provo would become a destinating processing operation only

Proposed lmplementation Timeline:
. Upon Approval

PASTAL SERVICE ø

UNITED STATEStEt
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4nh99C
81611994

317511997

81211991

l0lrLlß97
91261199A

5127J2006

3/29/2008
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th9/201s
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45
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45
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uNc
4

4

4

4

4

A

7

4

7

4

4

4

4

4

ÉMP tÉrrEt- tDtÂ
6l r1C

61 110

61 110

61 110

71 1ro

61 110

71 110

71 110

71 110

61 1lC

61 1lC

61 11(

61 813

oBnru
SALES.SVCS/DISTRIEUTION ASSOC

sAtEs,svcs/DrSTRtBUTloN AsSOC

sALEs,svcs/DrslRr EuTroN ASsoc

SALES.SVCS/DTSTRTBUITON ASSOC

LEAD SALES & SERVICEs ASSOCIATE

sArEs,svcS/orsTRrBUTroN Assoc
BUTK MAILTECH

IEAD SALES & SERV¡CES ASSOCIATE

BUTK MAITTECH

'AIE5,5VCS/DISTRIBUTION 
ASSOC

'ALES,SVCS/DISTRI 

BUTION ASSOC

5ALE5.5VCS/DrSTRrEUlrON ASSOC

ASSOC

pst sALEs & svcs/DrsTRrBUTroN ASso

IOB ID

703ç7730

71918328

70357855

95687213

70713081

70357309

9S791s83

70713082

95478529

72772665

70357726
70357642

9S837438

72753124

ÊMP ID

31158S6

3398107

301163C

3r3s336

320036C

337534C

3641155

173420s

4060656

4327222

2961330

4168604
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6472951

RST

GAYLE

TETICIA

ESITA

RYAN

ROBERT

KENNETH

CHRIS

HECTOR

TANDI

sPENCER

CARTI

DEBRA

CHEYENNE

JAMES

tÄsT
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BLOOMFIELD

MATTINSON
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BIRD
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PROVO PO

PROVO PO
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PROVO PO
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pRovo Po

PROVO PO
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PROVO PO

PRO-MAIN OFFICÊ STA
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,OB.IO IJOBTIII.E
714787411 PARCEL pOST DrST-MACHTNE

713133331 MArL PROCESSTNG CTERK

71968705 | PARCEL POST DrST-MACHTN E

733045221SPEC POSTAL CLK

95490389I MAIL PROCESSING CLERK

713133311 MArL PROCESSTNG CLERK

731.39133 | GENERAL EXPEDTTOR

71564713 I GENERAT EXPEDTTOR

71313334 | LEAD MArt PROCESSTNG CTERK

71968701 | PARCEL POST D|ST-MACHTN E

70439435 | GENERAL EXPEDTTOR

71968702 | PARCEL POST DtST-MACHtN E

714787371 MAtL PROCESSTNG CLERK

71968700I PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE

71968524I PARCEL POST DIST.MACHIN E

707130831 LEAD MAIL pROCESSTNG CTERK

735107051 MArL PROCESSTNG CrERK

71.280359 I MAIL PROCESSING CLERK
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PsE MAIL PROCESSING CLËRK
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MAIL PROCESSING CLERK
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